
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
1 DECEMBER 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 

2015 
 

6. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Committee (Pages 11 - 16) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory 

Group held on 20 October 2015 
 

7. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 17 - 60) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

9. Enforcement Of Planning Control: 261 Staniforth Road (Pages 61 - 68) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

10. Enforcement Of Planning Control: 16 Moor Oaks Road (Pages 69 - 74) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

11. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 75 - 76) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 22 December 

2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING IN
[...]
 which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 November 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Alan Law, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright and John Booker (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Clarkson and 
Councillor John Booker attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor David Baker declared a personal interest as he knew the applicant in 
respect of an application for  planning permission for the demolition of an 
extension and conversion of a nursing home into a dwellinghouse, erection of 3 
dwellinghouses with detached double garages and alterations and an extension to 
a former coach house to form 3 mews houses, with associated car parking, at 
Brincliffe Towers Old Peoples Home, Brincliffe Edge Road (Case No. 
15/00740/FUL) and did not speak or vote thereon. 

   
3.2 Councillor Alan Law declared a personal interest as he knew the objector in 

respect of applications for planning permission for (i) the installation of a 
conservation rooflight and (ii) the retention of 1.8m to 2.5m high fencing panels 
(eastern boundary) and retention and erection of 1.2m to 1.5m fencing panels with 
access gates (southern boundary) at Bank Cottage, Bank Lane (Case Nos. 
15/03390/FUL and 15/02574/FUL) but did speak and vote thereon. 

   
3.3 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the Ecclesfield 

Parish Council, in relation to a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services concerning the proposed Enforcement Action with regard to 
2A Stanley Road (Item 10, Page 97 of the Agenda), but indicated that he would 
participate in its determination as he had not pre-determined his views on the 
breach of Planning control when considered at a meeting of the Parish Council. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October, 2015 were 
approved as a correct record 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted (a) the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 29 September 2015 and (b) the 
observations of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group on the outline planning 
application for the Sheffield Retail Quarter. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday, 30 November 2015, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided as shown in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) noted (A) an additional representation from a local Ward Councillor 

commenting on the proposed development and (B) an additional officer 
recommendation that Condition 4 be deleted, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard representations from a neighbour speaking 
at the meeting objecting to the development and from another neighbour speaking 
in support of the development, an application for planning permission for the 
installation of a conservation rooflight at Bank Cottage, Bank Lane (Case No. 
15/03390/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to Condition 4 being deleted; 

  
 (c) having (i) noted (A) additional representations from two separate local groups of 

neighbours objecting to the proposed development, along with supporting 
information on policies and sections of the Conservation Area Appraisal on which it 
was considered the development did not comply with, (B) objections from two local 
Ward Councillors to the development and (C) the officer’s response, as detailed in 
a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard representations at 
the meeting from a local resident speaking against the development and from the 
applicant’s representative speaking in support of the development, an application 
for planning permission for the demolition of dwellinghouse and erection of 2 semi-
detached dwellinghouses at 44 Oak Hill Road (Case No. 15/02943/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to condition 15 being deleted; 

  
 (d) having (i) noted an additional representation from a local Ward Councillor 

commenting on the development, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated 
at the meeting and (ii) heard representations from a neighbour speaking at the 
meeting objecting to the development and from the applicant speaking in support 
of the development, an application for planning permission for the retention of 1.8m 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

to 2.5m high fencing panels (eastern boundary) and retention and erection of 1.2m 
to 1.5m fencing panels with access gates (southern boundary) at Bank Cottage, 
Bank Lane (Case No. 15/02574/FU) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) having heard a representation at the meeting from the applicant’s 

representative speaking in favour of the development, an application for advertising 
consent and listed building consent for the retention of an internally illuminated 
fascia sign at the Broomhill Property Shop, Kennedy House, 319 Glossop Road 
(Case Nos. 15/01776/ADV and 15/01777/LBC) be refused (i) for the reason 
detailed in the report now submitted and (ii) with authority given to (A) the Director 
of Regeneration and Development Services to take any appropriate action 
including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the removal of the unauthorised signage at Broomhill Property Shop, 
Kennedy House, 319 Glossop Road and (B) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a 
Co-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the 
objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated 
breaches of planning control; and 

  
 (f having (i) noted additional representations from the applicant and the officer’s 

response, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) 
heard representations from two people speaking at the meeting objecting to the 
development and from the applicant’s representative speaking in support of the 
development, an application for planning permission for the demolition of an 
extension and conversion of a nursing home into a dwellinghouse, erection of 3 
dwellinghouses with detached double garages and alterations and an extension to 
a former coach house to form 3 mews houses, with associated car parking, at 
Brincliffe Towers Old Peoples Home, Brincliffe Edge Road (Case No. 
15/00740/FUL) be refused for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 181 TO 185 ABBEYDALE ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint received concerning a breach of planning control, in 
respect of the erection of an unauthorised timber canopy on the front of 181 to 185 
Abbeydale Road.  The report explained that although canopies were often a 
traditional feature of shops in the area, they tended to be a retractable metal and 
canvas fascia type for the shops of this type and age.  The canopy erected though 
was a fixed metal structure with a PVC sheet roof, which the owner had failed to 
remove or submit a planning application for an alternative acceptable canopy. 

  
8.2 An assessment of the breach of control considered that the erected canopy had a 

detrimental effect on the visual amenities of the street scene and, as such, was 
contrary to Policy BE5 and S10 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised canopy at 181 to 185 Abbeydale Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 2A STANLEY ROAD, 
BURNCROSS 
 

9.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a breach of planning control, in respect of the siting of an 
unauthorised metal container at 2A Stanley Road, Burncross.  The report 
explained that the container was originally sited on adjacent land at the corner of 
Hollow Gate which was also owned by the occupier of 2A Stanley Road.  An 
enforcement notice was served to remove the container and an agreement was 
reached in 2012 with officers, to temporarily site the container at the front of 2A 
Stanley Road, with a view to a planning application being submitted for a 
permanent brick built garage to replace the container.  It was stated that the 
container had now been in position in excess of three years and a planning 
application for a garage on land at 2A Stanley Road had not been submitted. 

  
9.2 An assessment of the breach of planning control considered that the metal 

container was contrary to Policy CS74 of the Core Strategy and policies H14 and 
BE5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised metal container at 2A Stanley Road, Burncross; 
and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 

11.1  The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the South area of the city and (b) further information provided orally by the 
Director of Regeneration and Development Services on enforcement matters in 
response to questions from Members of the Committee.` 

 
12.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREAS 
 

12.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 

Page 8



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the City Centre and East areas of the City and (b) further information provided 
orally by the Director of Regeneration and Development Services on enforcement 
matters in response to questions from Members of theCommittee 

 
13.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREAS 
 

13.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the West and North areas of the City and (b) that in connection with Oak lodge 
Farm (Page 137, Item 14 of the report now submitted), as detailed in the 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, officers would be taking a revised 
approach to the enforcement matter, by writing to the occupier of the land and the 
previous owner to seek evidence that they had continuously used the land for 
residential purposes for 10 years or more and (c) further information provided 
orally by the Director of Regeneration and Development Services on enforcement 
matters in response to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 
14.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

14.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
15.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

15.1 RESOLVED: That it be noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 1 December, 2015 at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



`                                                                                                                             
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Meeting held 20th October, 2015 

 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 
   
 Dr. Philip Booth (Chair) 

Mr. Tim Hale (Deputy 
Chair) 
Mr. Patrick Burns 
Mr. Rob Darrington 
 
Mr. Howard Greaves   
 
Mr. Graham Hague  
 
Mr. Bob Hawkins 
 
Dr. Jo Lintonbon 
Mr. Bob Marshall 
Mr. Philip Moore 
Dr. Jan Woudstra 
 

Co-opted Member 
Sheffield Chamber of Commerce 
 
Co-opted Member 
Royal Institute of Chartered 
Surveyors 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society/South Yorkshire 
Industrial History Society 
Council for the Protection of Rural 
England 
University of Sheffield 
Royal Town Planning Institute 
Sheffield Society of Architects  
Landscape Institute 

                                                        3333333 
 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
2.   

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Prof. Clyde Binfield 
(Twentieth Century Society), Mr. Martin Evans (Institution of 
Structural Engineers), Mr. Stanley Jones (Hunter Archaeological 
Society) and Dr. Roger Harper (Ancient Monuments Society),  
 
MINUTES AND OBSERVATIONS 
Minutes of 15th September, 2015 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th September, 2015 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the substitution;- 
(a) of the words “Historic England” in place of the words “Heritage 
England”, 
(b) in the attendance, of the words ‘Stanley Jones’, in place of the 
words “Stanley Jone”; 
(c) in item 3(B) the word ‘submitted” in place of the word “submitte”; 
(d) in item 3(G), of the words “Children’s Home” in place of the words 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Meeting of the Sheffield Conserv
[...]
proposal is 
out of character with other neighbouring properties and it is overbearing in size. 
 
As mentioned within the report, the proposal is not considered to be overbearing 
and with the agreed amendments it is considered the proposal would be in keeping 

Page 26



 

with the local area. The amendments will give a greater pitch to the roof, reflecting 
the roofs of the neighbouring properties. The roof form will aid in giving an 
appearance of a single storey building which is considered to be generally 
accepted as an ancillary residential building. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its design 
and impact on residential amenity and highway safety. The proposal complies with 
UDP Policies BE5(c), H14(a) and H14(c) and the guidelines within Designing 
House Extensions SPG. Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions listed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 
Case Number 

 
15/03371/FUL (Formerly PP-04483707) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Conversion of existing building to form 6 apartments 
and the erection of 7 dwellinghouses with associated 
car parking and landscaping works 
 

Location Heeley And Sheffield 781 Gleadless Road Sheffield 
S12 2QD 
 

Date Received 10/09/2015 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Chris Gothard Associates 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 

 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
from the date of this decision.  

 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. 

Approved/Refused Plan(s) 

 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 
following approved documents: 

 - 2202 01 

 - Apartments proposed floor plans / 2202 03 Rev A 

 - Apartments 
[...]
ement 
action already taken under delegated powers and make 
recommendations on any further action required.  

 
_______________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or Head of 
Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal to (i) secure the removal of the 
marquee from the land altogether and (ii) the removal of the unauthorised 
single storey extension or in the alternative full compliance with planning 
permission 14/1512/FUL, conditions and drawings. 
 
The Head of Planning is designated to vary the action authorised in order to 
achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve 
any associated breaches of planning control. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
   
  

 
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways Committee  

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

      1 DECEMBER 2015 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
  

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO PLANNING 

PERMISSION 14/01512/FUL FOR THE RETENTION OF A SINGLE 

STOREY EXTENSION TO RESTAURANT & UNAUTHORISED 

ERECTION OF MARQUEE TO REAR OF RESTAURANT,  

MIRPURI DHERA, 261 STANIFORTH ROAD, S9 3FP 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Committee Members of 
breaches of planning control, to inform Members about enforcement 
action already taken under delegated powers and make 
recommendations on any further action required.  

 
2. LOCATION & BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The site is approximately 0.5km east of Attercliffe centre and 1km west 

of Darnall centre.  The Mirpuri Dhera restaurant is a large 1950’s two 
storey, (at the front), brick built detached building with large flat and 
pitched roofed single storey parts to the rear.   It
[...]
Reasons for Recommendations   
   
 
Recommendations: 
 
To Note 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 11

Page 75



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
      REPORT TO PLANNING &  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      1 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   
 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

(i) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for a 
single-storey front, side and rear extensions and raised decking to rear of 
dwellinghouse at 73 Cobnar Road S8 8QD (Case No 15/03112/FUL) 
 

(ii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for 
alterations to roof including raised ridge height and dormer to rear of 
dwellinghouse at 149 Lowedges Crescent S8 7LH (Case No 15/02440/FUL) 
 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          1 December 2015 
  
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Sheffield Conservation Advisory Committee
	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps Report

	9 Enforcement Of Planning Control: 261 Staniforth Road
	10 Enforcement Of Planning Control: 16 Moor Oaks Road
	11 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 1 December 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, 

Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, Joe Otten (Substitute Member), 
Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Baker and Councillor 
Joe Otten attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute.  Apologies for 
absence were also received from Councillors Nasima Akther, Jack Clarkson, Tony 
Damms and Gary Weatherall but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November, 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 20 October, 2015. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday, 21 December 2015, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.12.2015 

Page 2 of 4 
 

the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/03871/FUL and 
other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and 
the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for 
any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having heard representations at the meeting from two local residents speaking 

against the proposed development and from the applicant’s agent speaking in 
support of the development, an application for planning permission for the 
conversion of an existing building to form 6 apartments and the erection of 7 
dwellinghouses with associated car parking and landscaping works at the former 
Heeley and Sheffield Public House, 781 Gleadless Road (Case No. 15/03371/FUL) 
be granted, conditionally, subject to Condition 17 being deleted, as detailed in the 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting; 

  
 (c) an application for planning permission for the construction of a glass balustrade 

to the rear of a dwellinghouse at 30 Stainton Road (Case No. 15/03156/FUL) be 
refused (i) for the reason detailed in the report now submitted and (ii) with 
authority given to (A) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services to 
take any appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised 
balustrade at 30 Stainton Road and (B) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-
Chair of the Committee, to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of 
planning control; and 

  

 (d) having (i) noted officer information confirming that there was no relevant site 
history for the application site, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting and (ii) heard representations at the meeting from the applicant’s 
agent speaking in support of the development, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse at the rear of 52 Arundel Road (Case 
No. 15/02664/OUT), be granted, conditionally. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 261 STANIFORTH ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a breach of planning control regarding the failure to comply with 
conditions attached to planning permission granted for the retention of a single-
storey extension to the Murpuri Dhera Restaurant at 261 Staniforth Road (Case 
No. 14/01512/FUL) and also in connection with the unauthorised erection of a 
marquee to the rear of the property.  The report stated that the retrospective 
planning application for the extension was granted planning permission with four 
conditions and that the owner had not complied with Conditions 1, 2 and 3.  It was 
also confirmed that a Breach of Condition Notice served on 27 October 2015 had 
not been complied with in respect of this matter. 

  
8.2 With regard to the marquee, it was explained that it had been on site for 18 

months approximately and that it was considered to be a development requiring 
planning permission.  An assessment of the marquee considered it to be 
inappropriate and not in keeping with the character of the building or the area and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.12.2015 

Page 3 of 4 
 

was not an acceptable use to alternative traditional building materials.  The 
marquee’s position also prevented some on-site car parking bays, that had been 
required under planning permission Case No. 14/01512/FUL, from being used, 
which contributed to the owner’s failure to comply with one of the attached 
conditions to the aforementioned permission. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
(i) the removal of the marquee from the land altogether at 261 Staniforth Road 
and (ii) the removal of the unauthorised single-storey extension in the event that 
full compliance is not made with conditions and drawings attached to planning 
permission Case No. 14/01512/FUL at 261 Staniforth Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 16 MOOR OAKS ROAD 
 

9.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint received concerning a breach of planning control in 
respect of the unauthorised replacement UPVC windows at 16 Moor Oaks Road.  
The report stated that the property was located within the Broomhill Conservation 
area and that the associated Article 4 Direction removed the permitted 
development right to replace windows.  The owner of the property indicated that 
the UPVC windows had been installed to comply with the recommendations of the 
Private Housing Standards to obtain a housing license.  It was explained though 
that a caveat within the Private Housing Standards literature advised that all work 
should be carried out in accordance with building regulations and that all planning 
and build control permissions should be in place.  The owner had been advised by 
officers that the UPVC windows needed to be replaced with timber sliding sash 
windows, but this had not been carried out since the last correspondence sent by 
officers in August 2014. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised UPVC windows fronting the highway at 16 Moor 
Oaks Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.12.2015 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That it be noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 22 December, 2015 at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 


